

No. 45134-4

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Dependency of J.A., Minor Child

MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Jill Malat, WSBA #23727
Columbia Legal Services
101 Yesler Way, Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Jill.Malat@columbialegal.org
Attorney for Petitioner

Candelaria Murillo, WSBA #36982
Columbia Legal Services
418 N Kellogg St., Ste. F
Kennewick, WA 99336-4947
candelaria.murillo@columbialegal.org
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. **IDENTITY OF PETITIONER**..... 2

II. **DECISION**..... 2

III. **ISSUES PRESENTED**..... 3

IV. **STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 3

V. **ARGUMENT**..... 7

 A. The Failure Of The Trial Court To Appoint Counsel Violated J.A.'s Constitutional Right to Appointment Of Counsel At Public Expense And Limited His Freedom To Act By Preventing Him From Developing And Presenting To The Court His Strong Case That He Should Be Returned Home.....7

 1. The Trial Court Erred In Its Application Of Every Part Of The Three-Part Mathew Test.....10

 2. The Trial Court Grossly Undervalued J.A.'s Private Interest As Elaborated By The Washington State Supreme Court In MSR..... 10

 3. The Trial Court Understated The Risk Of Error And Confusion And Failed To Take Proper Account Of Changed Circumstances Involving Permanent Placement Options For J.A.....13

 4. The Trial Court Focused Heavily On The Cost Of Appointment Of Counsel, Which Is Not A Sufficient Interest To Outweigh J.A.'s Fundamental Liberty Interests.....14

 5. The Trial Court's Errors Limited J.A.'s Freedom to Act By Preventing Him From Developing And Making The Case That, As Recommended By The Foster Parent, J.A. Should Return Home.....15

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 6. | The Trial Court Violated The Washington Constitution When It Failed To Appoint Counsel..... | 17 |
| | A. The textual similarities between the state and federal due process clause do not foreclose greater protection under the state clause..... | 17 |
| | B. State constitutional history suggests an independent interpretation..... | 17 |
| | C. Preexisting state law indicates broader protection of children’s fundamental liberty interests..... | 18 |
| | D. Structural differences support an independent analysis..... | 19 |
| | E. Issues relating to children are matters of state concern..... | 19 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Braam ex rel. Braam v. State,
150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)..... 15

Hillis v. State, Dep't of Ecology,
131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997)..... 15

In re Dependency of E.H.,
158 Wn.App. 757, 243 P.3d 160 (2010)..... 2

In re Dependency of MSR,
174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012)..... passim

In re Grove,
127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995)..... 19

In re Luscier's Welfare,
84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974)..... 19

In re Myricks' Welfare,
85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975)..... 19

In re Welfare of Hall,
99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983)..... 20

Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue,
356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005)..... 8, 10

King v. King,
162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007)..... 19

Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty., N. C.,
452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (U.S.N.C. 1981)..... 9, 15

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976)..... passim

Matter of Becker's Welfare,
87 Wn.2d 470, 553 P.2d 1339 (1976)..... 8

Rose v. Rose,
481 U.S. 619, 107 S. Ct. 2029, 95 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1987)..... 20

State v. Gunwall,
106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)..... 17, 18

State v. Smith,
117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991)..... 18

Statutes

RCW 12.34.100(6)(f)..... 4

RCW 13.34.091 19

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 19

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 13.34.100(6)(f) (West)..... 8, 9, 13

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 13.34.130 (West)..... 8

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order Denying Child’s Motion to Appoint Counsel
at Public Expense.....3, 11, 13, 14

Appendix B

Proposed Order Re: Motion for Reconsideration (Denying)3, 7

Appendix C

Jennifer Lowe’s Declaration in Support of Motion
to Appoint Counsel.....3, 4

Appendix D

Notice of Limited Appearance4

Appendix E

Letter to Judge Kitty Van Doorninck.....12

Appendix F

Declaration of Child in Support of Motion for Reconsideration.....4, 7

Appendix G
Declaration of Lisa Kelly.....4

Verbatim Report of Proceedings, March 14, 2013

Verbatim Report of Proceedings, March 21, 2013

Verbatim Report of Proceedings, May 9, 2013
